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inserted with respect to the said two consignments. It was noticed that: -

and conditions stipulated therein,

ERNPS3569H), was received in the CB Section, New Custom House, Mumbai, from the

211 An email dated 09.05.2024 was received from NCTC having NCTC ALERT NO.
95/EXP/2024-25 stating that, “On the basis of risk analysis, the NCTC has identified two
Shipping Bills both dated 08.05.2024, one each filed by M/s M&J Export (IE Code
ABCFM4678B) and M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise (IE Code FRNPS3569H) from
INBOM4 i.e., ACC, Mumbai, as risky. It was observed that the commodity being exported

was “INSTALLED PROGRAMS IN PEN DRIVE (INCLUDING SET UP OF DIGITAL

RoDTEP/ROSCTL scheme and IGST, and was destined to USA. Several parameters

appeared to be common to the said two exporters and hence the common alert had been

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS
Brief Facts of the Case:

M/s. Wishwa Naveen Traders (PAN: ADIPD0504D) having address registered
4/5, Joanna House, Sahar Air Cargo Link Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai. 400099
(hereinafter referred as the Customs Broker /CB) is holder of Customs Broker License N
L1/711, issued by the Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai under Regulation & of CHALR

1984, [Now regulation 7(2) of CBLR, 2018] and as such they are bound by the regulation

158

An Offence Report in the form of Show Cause Notice No. 74/ADC/EXP.ASSMT],
2024-25/ACC(X), dated 21.02.2025, regarding an NCTC Alert against Shipping Bill Na.

715023, dated 08.05.2024, pertaining to M/s. Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise (IF Cod

A

\dditional Commissioner of Customs (Export), Air Cargo Complex, Sahar, Mumbaj. The

eport, inter alia, provided the following information with respect to the role of the CB

irm, M/s Wishwa Naveen Traders (CB No. 11/711):

IGNATURE SOFTWARE - SUPPORT SERVICES FOR 4 YEARS)” under Drawback.

® The goods viz., "INSTALLED PROGRAMS IN PEN DRIVE (INCLUDING SET
UP OF DIGITAL SIGNATURE SOFTWARE - SUPPORT SERVICES FOR 4
YEARS)" being exported by both the firms are identical.

e The consigner and buyer in both cases was "M/s Marirup Inc.

 The value of the goods and the benefits claimed were identical.
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e Doth the exporters prima facie did not appear to be

e Both firms appeared to be related parties.

2.2

Exporter Name- M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBE>

fevelopers of software, as no

data was available to that effect on the internet. There was no data indicating that

cither of the exporters has procured the goods being

A summary of Live/ Total Shipping Bills filed by th
Table-1

dxported on payment of (87,

| .
g exporter is as under:

(IE Code FRNPS3569H)
Shipping Bills No. 9715023 dated 08.05.2024

Live Sb Count 01

Live FOB Value

Rs. 93,62,875/-

Live Drawback Value

Rs. 93,629/-

Live RoDTEP/ROSCTL Value

Rs.74,903/-

Live IGST amount Rs

Rs.16,95,557.38/-

Previous SB 08

Previous FOB Rs. 2.39.37,195/-

Previous DBK Rs. 1,48,921/-

Previous RoDTEP/ROSCTL Value Rs. 1,91,498/-

Previous IGST amount Rs. 43,65,130.55/- i

Red Flags as per the NCTC alert were as follows:

Newly registered exporters, which are proprietorshi

b firms.

Both these exporters were exporting the same item, which was purportedly a

software, along with a license to use the same. It was not clear whether the software

is Proprietary software or otherwise.

The nature of the goods and the value of the same may be verified.

The origin of the goods may also be verified, in case if they are imported, eligibility

of export incentives claimed may be verified.

Both the exporters had been exporting the same ite

m repeatedly to the same buyer

in a short span of time. The genuineness of those iransactions appeared suspect as

the goods in these cases is Software. There was no indication that this software was

of 'Of the Shelf® variety as in such cases, each lﬁnit would be assigned a serial

number and would be subject to actual user conditions, hence repeated sale of the

same item to the same Buyer appears suspicious. M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise

has shown sale to other entities, apart from repeated sale to M/s Marirup Inc.

The supply chain of the exporter was dubious as
|

other has inward of HSN 60. |

| .
one exporter had no inward and

There was high probability of mis-declaration in terms of nature of the goods and

over-valuation for availing undue export benefits and IGST refunds.

Apparently, those exporters supply chains rhay be improper/manipulated.

Accordingly, aside from potential customs violations, there appeared to be
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ENTERPRISE (IEC: FRNPS3569H) on 10.05.2024 which read as: - "100% Examination
under Jurisdictional SIIB Supervision- No LEO to be granted without NOC from

Jurisdictional SIIB."

2

thereunder were filed by C.B firm M/s. Wishwa Naveen Traders CB No.11/711 on behalf
of M/s SHRI NARAYANMUNI ENTERPRISE and the goods were carted on 08.05.2024.
whereas the Let Export Order had been granted on 08.05.2024. Therefore, a letter dated

09.05.2024 addressed to the Manager; MIAL Export Shed was issued for taking the

the investigation into the genuineness of the exporter vis-a-vis financial documents such as

1ST returns, e-way bills, Income tax returns, bank account data and the supply chain of

future such exports may also be investigated accordingly. The outcome of the action taken

may be shared with the NCTC for information and further necessary action002E

4 Accordingly, the SIIB(Export), ACC, Mumbai, on receipt of the communication

from NCTC, had initiated an investigation and the following actions had been taken:

P Alerts had been invoked (alerts no: 41412 and 41413 respectively) against both the

[EC M/s M & ] EXPORT (IEC: ABCFM4678B) and M/s SHRI NARAYANMUNI

.0 The Shipping Bills No. 9715023 dated 08.05.2024 and the goods covered

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

contraventions of various provisions of GST Act in the context of these good

w

which had entered for exportation under the claim of remission or refund of ar

duty or tax (IGST refund or ITC refund for exports under LLTT,

1y

* In order to tackle such cases, among other things, the Finance Act 2021 had added

the following provision in Section 113 of the Customs Act, after clause (J), namely

<

- SECTION 113. Confiscation of goods attempted to be improperly exported, etc.

The following export goods shall be liable to confiscation: - “any goods entered for
cxportation under claim of remission or refund of any duty or tax or levy to make a

wrongful claim in contravention of the provisions of this Act or any other law for

the time being in force;”,

3 It was further stated that the live risky consignments may be examined 100% in

onjunction with related documents and further necessary action may be taken, including

Ic exporter for possible fake invoicing and undue IGST/input credit refund. Past and

a) IEC details were verified from DFGT portal and found 'Valid' as on date.
b) GSTIN were verified from GST portal and found ACTIVE’ as on date.
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consignment on hold with respect to the above-mentioned st

of the goods had been done under Panchanama dated 10.05.

3. Search of Premises:
31  Further as per the letters dated 13.05.2024 (RUD

addressed to the Additional Commissioner (Preventive), C¢

Bhavan, Chowk Bazaar, Surat — 395003 regarding issuan

conducting the search of the two premises in connection wit

Narayanmuni Enterprise, and M/s M & ] Export was sent t

3.2

dubious and goods might have been overvalued. Therefor
|

23
e

‘ F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-Lb>

jipping bill. The Examination

2024,

|
2) and 14.05.2024 (RUD-2)

GST and Central Excise, GST
\

e of search authorization and
jh investigation in r/o M/s. Shri

> the jurisdictional authority.

During the preliminary investigation, it was noticéd that supply chain might be

, the premises of the exporter

were searched under Panchanama by the jurisdictional CEST with the assistance of the

|
officers from SIIB(X), ACC, Mumbai vide authorization for search dated 1

|
issued under section-67(2) of CGST Act, 2017, by the A

Evasion), CGST & CE, Surat for the search of the prenﬂ‘

Enterprise (GSTIN-24FRNPS3569H174) situated at the

Laxmi Industrial Linidiad, Pipodra Mangrol N. H. 48 road,

under Panchanama dated 16.05.2024.

3.05.20Z4

dditional Commissioner (Anti-
ises of M/s Shri Narayanmuni
1st floor, Plot no. 102 to 104,

Tl(amrej, Surat, Gujarat, 394110.

\
4. STATEMENTS RECORDED UNDER SECTION 108 OF THE CUSTOMS ACT

\
1962

4.1  During the course of investigations, statement of Shr

Owner of the premise at which office of M/s Shri Naraya

. 1st Floor. Plot No. 102-105, Laxmi industrial Linidia.

before Shri Gaurav, Superintendent of Customs, SIIB (
02:15 PM, wherein he inter-alia stated that:

e He confirmed that there were four firms register

floor), M/s Manki Fabrics (2nd and 3rd floors), M!s

& M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise (1st floor).

i Mayur Ramjibhai Chandpara,

hmuni Enterprise was addressed

Surat - 394110, was recorded

|
Export), ACC on 16.05.2024 at

‘pd: viz. M/s Kuber Fabrics (1st

Ramraj Fabrics (ground floor)
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42 During the course of investigations, statement of Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala,

Partner of Exporter Firm M/s. M & J Export (IEC No-ABCFM4678B), was recorded

b

o

at 09.00 PM., wherein, he inter-alia stated that:

DS$C-installed software, operated under the Drawback and RoDTEP schemes, with M/s

fore Shri Ashish Kumar Superintendent of Customs. SIIB (Export), ACC on 17.05.2024

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

* The premises were rented to M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise approximately 1,5
years ago & no demarcated office spaces exist on the 1st floor; the office was

planned on the 2nd floor due to machine noise.

* A rent agreement was executed with M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise. but th

g

document is not readily available with Mayur. It is held by Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai
Shingala, who acts as their OA.

——

® The proprietor was Shri Nikunjbhai Shingala, introduced by Shri Manoj Jayeshbha
Shingala (Mayur's brother-in-law) & the firm is involved in [T-related work, though
Mayur is unsure of the specifics.
e Shri Nikunjbhai Shingala and Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala visited the office. bu
the frequency was unknown. Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala visited the office
around 10 days ago. Shri Nikunjbhai Shingala mostly worked on a laptop and did
not discuss business matters in front of Mayur.
* Rent was adjusted against CA services provided by Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai
Shingala. Mayur pays a lump sum of Rs. 20,000-25.000 annually, mostly in cash
Two UPI transactions (Rs. 15,000 and Rs. 3,800) were made to Shri Manoj
Jayeshbhai Shingala for GST penalty payments.
* Although the premises were rented to Shri Nikunjbhai Shingala, payments were
settled with Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala due to family relations.
® He had the contact number of Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala (9913829833) but
not Shri Nikunjbhai Shingala. Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala resides in Kalakunj
Society, but the house number was unknown.
* No documents related to the business were available at the premises or Mayur's
home.
® He was only the owner of the premises and was not involved in the business
operations of M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise. He was unaware of any ill-

intentioned activities by Shri Nikunjbhai Shingala or Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai
Shingala.

was an active partner in M/s. M & J Export, established in February 2024, alongside

ri Jignesh Kalubhai Nariya. The firm, specializing in exporting IT software, particularly

arirup INC., USA as their sole consignee.
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F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

The company exported Ultimate POS ERP software, totaling three consignments. They

purchased DSC tokens from M/s Star Solutions, Jaipur, aLt Rs. 250 per piece, used for

software installation and exported via Air Cargo Complex, Mumbai, Purchase bills were

stored on a mobile phone held by his maternal uncle, who was uncooperative in providing

it for investigation.

Payments were received post-software installation without fﬁbrmal agreements. Orders were
secured through telephonic negotiations and video confe encing, with a fake purchasc
order produced for customs. Customs Broker M/s Wishwa \Naveen Traders filed shipping

bills without formal authorization from the company. |
The firm generated fake GST bills to claim Input Tax Creditﬁ (ITC) and IGST refunds. They
used dummy suppliers like M/s Lee & La to create fake b1 lIs, without actual transactions.
ITC was misused to offset tax liabilities, with Rs. 60, 000 ald to the GST department for
discrepancies. |

The firm faced scrutiny for hiding evidence, fake invoic‘es, and unauthorized GST bill
generation. Shri Manoj admitted to generating fake pLTrchase orders and misleading
customs. He had previously resolved a similar ITC issue v‘l/ith GST, Surat, in 2019-20 for
another firm, M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise. |
The firm exported software developed by a friend, Shri Girish Vekariya, without a formal
agreement or profit-sharing. They overvalued goods to remain competitive, selling
software at Rs. 6-7 lakhs per user for a four-year validity, }despite the Indian market price
being Rs. 7-8 lakhs. |
The registered address of M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterpri$e was incorrect, with no office
on the 1st floor. The firm used dummy suppliers and courlier services for DSC tokens and
export consignments. No foreign remittance was received for exports made through M/s
M & J Export, though BRC was realized for M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise.

The firm engaged in fraudulent practices, including fake invoices, unauthorized GST

claims. and overvaluation of goods. Shri Manoj admitte‘d to misleading authorities and

manipulating ITC, with ongoing investigations into their ¢éxport activities.
43  During the course of investigations, statement of| Shri Nikunj Shingala, aged 30
years, Proprietor of M/s Shri_Narayanmuni Enterprise, having office address at the st

Floor, Plot No. 102-105, Laxmi Industrial Linidiad, Surjat - 394110 was recorded under
|
Section 108 of the Customs Act 1962, in the Office OfCG%ST Office, Surat, Gujarat before

|

Shri Gaurav, Superintendent of Customs, SIIB (Export), f%\CC on 18.05.2024 at 05:00 PM

(RUD-6), wherein, he inter-alia stated that: |

|
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Partner of Exporter Firm M/s. M & J Export. (IEC No- ABCFM4678B), was recorded

b

[¢"]

at 06.00 PM, wherein, he inter-alia stated that: -

fore Shri Ashish Kumar, Superintendent of Customs, SIIB (Export), ACC on 18.05.2024

* He admitted to hiding his phone in a Swaminarayan temple near his home out of

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

He was the proprietor of M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise (IEC - FRNPS3 569H)).
He was also the brother of Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala. On being asked about
the existence of the firm M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise, he stated that he was
aware of the firm M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise.
The firm M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise was incorporated, he stated that he did
not remember.
The was aware that his elder brother Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala had used his
firm's IEC to export goods, he stated that he didn't know.
He had signed any document presented by his brother, he stated that he did not sign
any document.
He used his/the firm M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise for business, he stated that
he used that to do the business related to the online selling of home kitchen items
like brush stand, water bottle etc.
He used to sell on Meesho & Flipkart. He had also registered on Amazon but didn't
receive any order on Amazon.
On being asked about whether did he know anything about the export done by his
firm, he stated that he didn't know.
On being asked about the office address of his firm M/s Shri Narayanmuni
Enterprise, he stated that he didn't know the address. He used to do his online
business from home only.
He had never visited the registered office address of his firm M/s Shri Narayanmuni
Enterprise.
On being asked about whether did he know Shri Mayur Chandpara, he stated that
he did know him. He was the brother-in-law of his brother.
Further, he stated that he didn't know anything about the export business. His brother
Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala handled his firm. He was a patient of depression.

He didn't know anything,

During the course of investigations, statement of Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala.

fear after receiving a call from GST, Surat. He fabricated the story about his
maternal uncle having the phone. The phone was switched off due to low battery
while hidden. He panicked and signed out of his Google account but later signed

back in, realizing it would cause more trouble. He only made routine calls to family
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and friends and received calls from GST and Custom

and his firms.

began in 2024. He initially confused registration
partnership deed was amended in 2024 to make S
partner with a 5% stake, as he was unwilling to enga

he worked as a Tax Practitioner, not as a certified C/

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

| ,
s officers regarding summons

‘ -
He clarified that M/s. M & J Export was registered in 2016, but export business

with export activities. The

hri Jignesh Nariya a sleeping
e in exports. He clarified that
A (Inter CA).

Te operated the bank account of M/s. Shri Narayanmﬁmi Enterprise online, handling

salary transfers, outsourced payments, and advertisilJﬁg expenses.

e admitted to lying in his previous statement out ol
statements is a punishable offense. This was his firs
Multiple attempts were made to contact the expo
various phone numbers on 21.05.2024 and 22.

established to enable sample collection in the expor

fear, unaware that giving false
such experience.

rter and his brother-in-law on
)5.2024, but no contact was

ker's presence.

4.5. During the course of investigations, statement of Shri Nitin Naveen Dhawan, F-card

holder with power of attorney (Kardex No. D-1404) of C.B firm M/s, Wishwa Naveen

ded on 27.05.2024 at 02:30M.
\

Traders CB No.11/711 (ADIPD0504DCHO01, was recox

(RUD-R). wherein, he inter-alia stated that: -

He was working as an employee (F-card holder with power of attorney) in the CB

firm M/s. Wishwa Naveen Traders.

He accepted that the S/Bs No. 9714762 dated (8.05.2024, and 9715023 dated
08.05.2024 were filed by M/s. Wishwa Naveen Tr‘ ders on behalf of the exporter's
M/s M&J EXPORT and M/s SHRI NARAYANMUNI ENTERPRISE respectively.
They had an agreement with M/s PACE EXPRES y PVT LTD. (freight forwarder).

Whenever they used to get the order for freight forwarding then they used to contact

the customs broker for the customs clearance W:‘Ek, and further Customs Broker

e exporters by a customs broker

used to verify the addresses and other details of th

staff at their end for further proceedings.

He submitted the authorization letter of exporter i.e. M/s M & J EXPORT and M/s

SHRI NARAYANMUNI ENTERPRISE for clearance of cargo.
He also stated that they had verified the KYC docLi ments of the party/exporters.
He also stated that their office staff Shri Manoj Prajapati verified the KYC details.
Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingal and Shri Jignesh K
of the M/s M&J EXPORT and Shri Nikunj Jayeshbhai Shingala was the proprietor

of M/s SHRI NARAYANMUNI ENTERPRISE. |

alubhai Nariya were the partners

| - Page 10 of 51




F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

He further stated that their office staff Shri Manoj Prajapati visited Surat along with
Shri Chirag Pravinbhai Dodiya who is the agent of M/s Pace Express Pvt. Ltd. And

together they verified the addresses/premises of the exporters.

On being asked about which address had been verified by them of the exporters b

R

their staff he stated that they had verified the addresses as they are mentioned in IEC
details of the exporters
On being asked about the address of M/s. Shrinarayanmuni Enterprise, which had
not been found at the said floor, as it was found on the second floor of that building,
he stated that at the time of verification, the addresses of both the exporters which
were shown by Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala were found to be correct and in
existence as per the IEC. But they didn't have any knowledge about the current

address.

Further they also stated that they had assisted the exporters in only their customs
clearance process.
Total 04 - SBs were filed by them including the live SB i.e. 9714762 dtd. 08.05.2024
of M/s Mé&J Export and Total 09-SBs were filed by them including the live SB i.e.
9715023 dt 08.05.2024 of M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise. On being asked about
what documents had the exporter submitted to them for export of goods covered
under 9714762 dated 08.05.2024 and 9715023 DATED 08.05.2024, and whether
they verified all the documents, he stated that exporter submitted Commercial
Invoice, Packing list, Tax Invoice, Non-SCOMET declaration.
Further he also stated that they were aware that the goods that were being exported
was “INSTALLED PROGRAMS IN PENDRIVES” As per the declaration in
Invoice and Packing list through shipping Bills 9714762 dated 08.05.2024 and
9715023 DATED 08.05.2024.
On being asked about whether they had verified the purchase order and e-way bill,
he stated that they did not receive these documents, as the exporter had directly
produced the copy of the purchase order to the customs during the Examination of
the goods i.e. on 10.05.2024.
On being asked about as per the exporter's statement he had submitted fake invoices.
bills for clearance of the said goods; did they have any information in this regard,
he stated that they did not have any information/knowledge about the fake
documents.
Further he also stated that they had received the documents from M/s Pace Express
Pvt. Ltd. via email and the goods were delivered to them by M/s Pace Express Pvt.

Ltd. through their own transport.
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|

o On being asked about whether they had verified the supplier of the goods. He stated

that being a Customs Broker, they do not verify th

exporter had submitted the tax invoice of the goods. |

o Further he also stated that they had verified all the

> supplier of the goods as the

1 ’
documents submitted to them.

They had charged the amount of Rs. 1000/- (For Agerﬁcy charges). M/s Pace Express

|
Pvt. Ltd did the freight booking of exported shipments.

4.6 Further. summons dated 06.06.2024 was issued to the e’xporter Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai

|
Shingala for making inquiry in connection with export made by M/s M &J Export and M/s

Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise and subsequently statement of Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai

Shingala was recorded under Section 108 of the Customs A

Investigation and Intelligence Branch, Export, Air Cargo

Mumbai - 400099, before Shri Vinod Kumar Meena/

SIIB(Export), ACC on 06.06.2024 at 12:00 PM. (RUD.9).

o Hec confirmed the accuracy of his previous stat

ct 1962, in the Office of Special

|
}Complex, Sahar, Andheri (E).

Superintendent of Customs,

wherein he inter-alia stated that:

ements dated 17.05.2024 and

18.05.2024. He admitted to misleading customs O:fﬁcers by falsely claiming that

M/s Wishwa Naveen Traders was not authorized to

Export and M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise, whe

‘handle shipments for M/s M&J

n in fact, they were authorized.

He acknowledged signing authorization letters on behalf of both firms to deceive

the authorities.

e e revealed that an employee of the customs broker

and a courier agent had verified

their office premises. Additionally, he confessed to creating a fake purchase order

for M/s Marirup Inc., determining the goods' value

without any legal contract, and

signing the fraudulent document. He admitted to rl;:ceiving software from a friend,

Shri Girish Vekariya, without any formal agreerhent or proof of purchase. and

promised to have Vekariya clarify the matter via email.
|

e The individual admitted to claiming IGST refunds

without paying IGST to secure

undue export benefits. He also generated fake online bills for M/s Monica Fashion,

M/s OMVAGMINE, and M/s Athletic Attire without their knowledge to claim

illegitimate benefits. When asked for a breakdo‘kvn of expenses and supporting

documents for exported goods, he stated that he arbitrarily set the price of DSC

tokens at Rs. 250 per piece and lacked any supporting documentation.

e He further disclosed that there were no documents available for previous shipments

where 1GST, Drawback, and RODTEP/ROSCTLi

were claimed. He mentioned a

past investigation involving fake invoices, for w}#ich penalties were paid, but all

related documents were seized by the GST department. Finally, he provided a list
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of 76 firms/clients for whom he filed GSTR and ITR and promised to submit details

for M/s Monica Fashion, M/s OMVAGMINE, and M/s Athletic Attire by the next
day (06.06.2024)

#.7 Further, summons dated 26.06.2024 was issued to the exporter Shri Manoj Jayeshbha

e

Shingala for making inquiry in connection with export made by M/s M &J Export and M/s

Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise and subsequently statement of Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai

(=

' =)

shingala was recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act 1962, in the Office of Special

p—

nvestigation and Intelligence Branch, Export, Air Cargo Complex, Sahar, Andheri (L),

o=

Mumbai - 400099, before Shri Vinod Kumar Meena, Superientendent of Customs

w2

IIB(Export), ACC on 26.06.2024 at 03:00 PM..

e He confirmed the accuracy of his previous statements dated 17.05.2024,
18.05.2024, and 06.06.2024. He admitted to signing authorization letters and
documents for M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise on behalf of his brother, Shri
Nikunj Jayeshbhai Shingala, due to his brother's medical condition, and submitted
a bank statement as evidence.

e When questioned about the valuation of goods exported to M/s Marirup Inc.. he
stated that he determined the value based on the services to be provided. without
any legal contract or agreement. He disclosed purchasing DSC Tokens (with
software) at Rs. 250 per piece from M/s Star Solutions through Shri Prakash, an
acquaintance from www.computaxonline.com. He claimed no alterations were
made to the tokens before export and promised to submit relevant documents within
2-3 days. He also admitted to having no legal contracts or agreements with previous
consignees.

* Regarding past exports by M/s M&J Export and M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise,
he stated he had no purchase orders or documents. For services provided to
consignees, he mentioned offering online support via AnyDesk software but lacked
any formal agreements. He clarified that invoices found on his mobile during digital
forensics were related to labor services for design and embroidery work, with no
further connections to the entities.

* He reiterated that he received bills only from M/s Lee and La and generated fake
online bills for M/s Monica Fashion, M/s OMVAGMINE, and M/s Athletic Attire
without their knowledge to claim undue ITC benefits. While he had hard copies of
M/s Lee and La's bills, he lacked hard copies for the other entities. He failed to
submit the promised details for M/s Monica Fashion. M/s OMVAGMINE. and M/s
Athletic Attire, citing unavailability.
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|
o He confessed to overvaluing goods to claim undu‘e export benefits like 1GST,
Drawback, and RODTEP, admitting he was aware aof the incentives tied to export
values. He acknowledged contradictions in his previo“us statements, attributing them
to fear of legal consequences. He admitted to geperating fake invoices worth
approximately Rs. 2 crores and receiving Rs. 35-4( lakhs in undue ITC benefits,
excluding live consignments for M/s M&]J Export and M/s Shri Narayanmuni
Enterprise. He claimed sole responsibility for the fn%mdulent activities and pledged

not to repeat such actions in the future.

tu Laenl :
4 8 Further. as the SIIB(Export), ACC, Mumbai had to take a time bound action on the

scizure of goods, the samples were drawn in the presende of the panchas and the said
customs broker (whose name is reflecting in the SB. au;thorization letter submitted by
|

Customs Broker) under a Panchanama dated 22.05.2024/ (RUD-11). Subsequently. the
goods were seized vide seizure memo dated 22.05.2024 (RUD-12), Further, a letter dated

25.05.2024 (RUD-13) to the DRI was sent for forensic test‘, software testing and valuation

|
of 01-Pen drive. |

49 During the course of investigations, the retrievé,l of data from 01-Pen drive
(PROXKey, FIPS140-2 L3, Watchdata, WD07288243) \was started of the above said
device under Panchanama dated 31.05.2024. As per the DRI say the device was not a pen

|
drive/storage device but a dongle containing the Digital Signature Software (DSC Token),

hence imaging of data was not possible for the donglé and the report would not be

—_—

generated. : ‘

5. Valuation:

5.1 The value of the goods exported vide Shipping Bill No. 9715023 dated 08.05.2024 (in
Table-I) including the value of the goods exported vide the past 08-shipping bills (in table-
1) retrieved from the EDI ICES 1.5 system appears to b¢ over-valued. The details of the

past exports are (in table-1I) as under: - ‘

Table-1I |
Sr. | Sb No./Sb | FOB (IN Rs.) | DBK (In RoDTEP IGST (In FOB
No. | Dt. Rs.) (In Rs.) | Rs.) REALISED
w as per RBI
| (FC)
_ ‘ in 1.5 ICES
I 9715023 93.62,875.2 03,629 74,903 \ 16,95,557.38 | 0 (live S/B)
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/08.05.2024 |

2 5747667 90,45,159.30 | 0.00 72,361 16,50,132.00 | 1,09,676.24
/02.12.2023

3 7199158 10,73,185.20 | 10,732.00 | 8,585 1,98,015.84 | 12866.14

| /01.02.2024

4 7199165 72,32,965.20 |72,330.00 |57,864 13,20,105.60 | 87642.18

I /01.02.2024

5 8121869 5,43,506.40 5,435.00 4,348 99,739.73 0 I

i /07.03.2024 |

6 8941644 13,71,820.80 | 13,718.00 10,975 2,49.349.32 |0

| /06.04.2024

7 | 8941648 13,71,820.80 | 13,718.00 10,975 2,49.349.32 | 0
106.04.2024

8 9436806 16,49,368.80 | 16,494.00 | 13,195 29921918 |0
/26.04.2024

9 9436811 16,49,368.80 | 16,494.00 13,195 2,99.219.18 |0
/26.04.2024

Total (past export | 2,39,37.195.30 1,48,921 1,91,498 43,65,130.55 | 2,10,184.56

without live

shipping

bill from Sr

| No. 2-9)

LTotal 3,33,00,070.50 | 2,42,550.00 | 2,66,401.00 60,60,705.55 | 2,10,184.56

512 The actual value of the goods was not in consonance with exporter's declaration.
Hence. the declared value was not acceptable as per Rule 8 of the Customs Valuation
(Determination of Value of Export Goods) Rules, 2007. Accordingly, as per Rule 3(3) ibid,

since the value of the impugned goods could not be determined under the provisions of

4

Sub Rule (1), the value was to be re-determined by proceeding sequentially through Rule
4 to Rule 6 of the Customs Valuation (Determination of Value of Export Goods) Rules.

2007('CVR, 2007' for brevity).

Hence, the FOB of live Shipping Bills No. 9715023 dated 08.05.2024 (in table -1)

a

=

d past 08 shipping bills (in table -II) was considered as declared. FOB of live Shipping
Bills No. 9715023 dated 08.05.2024 with quantity 17 of goods of each having value Rs.

250/- was re-determined (detailed in table-IIT) as 17*250=Rs.4250/.

Table-1I1

ive Shipping Bill Count 01
uantity of goods 17

alue of 0Ol goods as per statements dated | Rs.250/-
7.05.2024,06.06.2024 and 26.06.2024, of the
xporter Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala

otal Re-determined FOB(Live SB)- of | Rs. 4250/-
hipping Bill No. 9715023 dated 08.05.2024
otal Re-determined FOB(Total 9 SBs) of 9 | Rs. 13250/-
hipping Bills

L2 4|2 S8 — SO
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1.5 ICES system:

| F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CB5

|
1024 are as under retrieved from

Table-1V |
Live FOB Value (in Rs.) 93,62,875.2/- il
Live Drawback Value (in Rs.) 93,629/-|
Live RoDTEP /ROSCTL Value (in Rs.) 74.,903/-
Live IGST amount (in Rs.) 16,95,557.38/-

6. Role of Customs Broker: -

6.1

takes authorization to work on behalf of the exporters. The

and commission by the exporter affects the working of th

practice that CB knows on whose behalf they are working,

|
The CB is an agent of the exporter. He works on hehalf of the Exporter

. He also
CB is fully aware that omission
> image of CB. It is a business

|
1s CB can face investigation for

omission and commission at any time. As per CB Regulatign, a CB is required to know the

client. Even in the absence of such a requirement, it is @ business practice that the CB

knows on whose behalf they are working as the relation bet

time relation. Unlike retail businesses where a custom

(ransaction concludes in a moment, the relationship betwe

long-term relationship so it is not possible that CB does
had been dealing with such individuals to collect docum
must have raised his fees from the same source. It is also

non-existing persons.

6.2

dated 21.02.2025. the Custom Broker did not exercisei

cotrectness of any information he imparted to the client an

|
As per the Show Cause Notice No. 74/ADC/EI%(P.ASSMT. /2024-25/ACC(X),

ween CB and exporter is a long-
er comes to a retail shop and
en the CB and the exporter is a
hot know the exporter. The CB

%:nts and collect goods. The CB

|
not possible for CB to deal with

due diligence to ascertain the

;d the CB did not advise the client

accordingly to comply with the provisions of the Act, other allied Acts and the rules and

regulations thereof. Further, penalty against the Custom Broker under Section 114AA

and/or 114(iii) and/or 114 AC of the Customs Act, 19

proposed in the subject Show Cause Notice.
6.3

! |
had not fulfilled the obligations under Regulation 10(d), ]
|

|
62 read with CBLR 2018 was

Further, on para 22 (3) of the subject Show Cause T%Jotice, it was alleged that the CB

0e), 10(m) and 10 (n) of CBLR,

Page 16 of 51




F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

2018. However, the investigation revealed that M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise, |a

merchant exporter, procured goods from M/s. Star Solutions. Jaipur, without legitimate

nvoices. Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala, the exporter’s partner. admitted to preparin

[#1=]

fake invoices to claim export benefits. The CB acknowledged in his statement dated

P

k.

27.05.2024 that they failed to verify the supplier's name. The goods were sourced from th

f@')

=

Domestic Tariff Area (DTA) without invoices, and the CB did not advise the exporter abou

P

-ircular No. 16/2009-Customs dated 25.05.2009, which requires merchant exporters tg

.

eclare the name and address of suppliers when claiming drawback benefits. This failure

w2

uggested that the CB abetted the exporter in availing undue benefits like RODTEP

]

'rawback. and ITC. Additionally, the CB did not perform its duties with utmost efficiency
as required under Regulation 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018. However, the CB did verify the

exporter's address through its employee and a courier agent, and the Investigating Agency

confirmed the validity of the exporter's IEC and GSTIN details.

6.4 In summary, the CB's negligence in advising the exporter about the mandatory
declaration and its failure to verify supplier details constituted a breach of its regulatory
obligations, contributing to the exporter's fraudulent activities. When questioned about the
exporter's submission of fake invoices and bills, Shri Nitin stated that M/s. Wishwa Naveen
Traders had no knowledge or information about the fraudulent documents. He emphasized
that, as a Customs Broker, they did not verity the supplier of goods, as the exporter is
responsible for submitting the tax invoices.
6.5 Inview of the above observation and as per afore-mentioned Show Cause Notice, it
appeared that the CB had not fulfilled the obligations of Regulations Regulation of 10(d).

10(f) & 10(m) of CBLR, 2018.

7. From the investigations in the above-mentioned case. the following omission
leading to violation of obligations stipulated in Regulation 10 of CBLR. 2018 were
apparent:

i) | Sub-regulation 10 (d) of the CBLR, 2018:

"4 Customs Broker shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act,

other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof, and in case of
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noncompliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of

Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be;"
From the facts of the offence report and the statement of Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai

Shingala. Partner of the exporter firm M/s. M & J Expc‘rts & brother of Shri Nikunj

Shingala, Proprietor of Exporter Firm M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise. it was evident

: : : |
that the exporter, M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise, operated as a Merchant Exporter and

had purchased the impugned goods from M/s. Star Solutions, Jaipur, without any legitimate

invoices. Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala himself prepar‘ed fake and bogus invoices to
|

avail export benefits. |

Furthermore, Shri Nitin Naveen Dhawan, an F-Card ;holder of the CB firm, admitted

in his statement recorded on 27.05. 2024 that they failed to verify the supplier's name. The

investigation revealed that the goods were procured from the Domestic Tariff Area (DTA)

without any invoices. Consequently, the CB failed to advis¢ the exporter regarding Circular
|

No. 16/2009-Customs dated 25.05.2009, which mandates that merchant exporters

purchasing goods from the open market must furnish a declaration at the time of export.
|

This declaration should include the name and complete address of the traders from whom

|
the goods were purchased to claim drawback benefits. The CB's failure to provide this

crucial advice to its client suggested that the CB abettecl the exporter in availing undue
export benefits, such as RODTEP, Drawback, and ITC. Additionally, in case of non-
compliance with the declaration as mandated in the aforelrientioned circular, the CB should
have brought the same to the notice of the Deputy Comm‘issioner of Customs or Assistant
Commissioner of Customs. In conclusion, the CB's actions demonstrated a clear violation

of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018.

|
ii) Sub-regulation 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018: |

|
A Customs Broker shall not withhold information contained in any order,

instruction or public notice relating to clearance 0?‘ cargo or baggage issued by the
Customs authorities, as the case may be, from a client who is entitled to such

: |

information;’
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It was observed from the offence report that the exported items were procured from
M/s. Star Solutions, Jaipur, and the exporter did not submit the required declaration as pe
Circular No. 16/2009-Customs dated 25.05.2009. It was the responsibility of the CB t

advise the exporter to furnish the aforementioned declaration, However, the CB withhel

—

he information contained in Circular No. 16/2009-Customs dated 25.05.2009 from the

)

Xporter, who was entitled to such information. Thus. it appeared that the CB failed t

perform its due obligation under Sub-regulation 10(f) of the CBLR. 2018.

_—

ii)  Sub-regulation 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018 which reads as:

"4 Customs Broker shall discharge his duties as a Customs Broker with utmoss

speed and efficiency and without any delay;"

From the perusal of the offence report, it was apparent that the Customs Broker did

not verify the supplier's name. Additionally, as the exporter, M/s Shri Narayanmuni

1

Enterprise. is a “merchant exporter,” the CB not only failed to advise the exporter but also

withheld the information contained in Circular No.16/2009-Customs dated 25.05.2009

f

—~

om the exporter, who was entitled to such information. Thus, it appeared that the CB did
not perform its duty with the utmost efficiency as mandated under Regulation 10(m) of the
CBLR, 2018. From the above stated facts and outcome of the investigation, it appeared
that the CB M/s Wishwa Naveen Traders (CB License No. 11/711) had failed in fulfilling
the obligations as mandated under CBLR, 2018 and has violated the regulation 10(d), 10(f)

&[10(m) of CBLR. 2018

8. SHOW CAUSE NOTICE:

In view of the offence report received in the form of Order-in-Original No.
TH/ADC/EXP.ASSMT./2024-25/ACC(X), dated 21.02.2025, action under the CBLR.
2018 was initiated against the Customs Broker M/s Wishwé Naveen Traders (CB License |
No. 11/711). In view of the Board’s Instruction No. 24/2023 dated 18.07.2023. the case
was not considered appropriate for immediate suspension of the CB license under
Regulation 16 of CBLR, 2018. However, the inquiry under Regulation 17 of CBLR. 2018

was initiated against the Customs Broker M/s Wishwa Naveen Traders (CB License No.
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|
11/711) and accordingly, based on the Offence Report. the! following articles of Charges
|

were framed against the CB: |

(1) Article of Charge-1: Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018.
(i)  Article of Charge-II: Violation of Regulation 10(f) of CBLR, 2018

(iii)  Article of Charge-IIL: Violation of Regulation 10(m) of CBLR, 2018

|
.1 In light of the above, a Show Cause Notice Show [Cause Notice No. 85/2024-25

why:

|
dated 27.03.2025 was issued to the CB under the provisions of Regulation 17(1) of CBLR.
|
2018 wherein the CB was called upon to show cause, as to|
|

4. The Customs Broker License bearing no. 11/711 issued to them should not be
revoked under regulation 14 read with regulation 1’? of the CBLR, 2018;

b. Security deposited should not be forfeited under regulation 14 read with regulation
|

17 of the CBLR, 2018;

¢. Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Regulation 18 read with Regulation

|
17 of the CBLR, 2018.

|
82  Also. Shri Ajay Kumar Prithyani, Assistant Commissioner of Customs. was
appointed as Inquiry Officer (I0) to conduct the inquiry p]‘;oceedings in the matter. The 1O

concluded the inquiry proceedings and submitted the I11huiry Report dated 28.08.2025,

ol ‘
which is discussed below. ‘

9. INQUIRY REPORT | |

\
9.1 Inquiry Officer granted Personal Hearing to the Customs Broker M/s. Wishwa Naveen

Traders (11/711) on 09.06.2025 and thereafter submitted Ihquiry Report dated 21.08.2025.
In the 1O report dated 21.08.20235. the charges against the CB M/s. Wishwa Naveen T raders
|

(11/711) i.e. violation of Regulation 10(d), 10(f), and 10(mn) of the CBLR, 2018 were held
as “Not Proved”. 1
9.2 Comments of the Inquiry Officer: |

9.2.1 The IO observed that the investigations conducted in the matter did not reveal any

fact which indicates that the Charged CB was aware that lforged/manipulated Commercial
|

Invoices were prepared by the Exporters to inflate the FOB Value of export goods and

| Page 20 of 51




F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

thereby availment of undue benefits from the exchequer, that being acting in the capacit

-

bfa CB only and the CB fitm is not required to make any declaration of the value nor is h

[¢]

required under the law to file description of goods. The 10 submitted that CB’s role i

23

limited to facilitate the proper filing of the documents on the basis of Invoices, Packing

—

List, Self-Declarations received from the exporter. The 10 stated that the CB firm is not

required to go in to verify the authenticity of the value of the goods etc. His job is confined

—

O the submissions of the papers as given by the exporter and to identify the exporter to the

[

‘ustoms Authorities which they did so when the goods were duly assessed and examined

o

y the Customs Authorities. In this case. the 10 submitted that the CB firm appeared to be
acted in a responsible way by verifying the KYC documents, confirming the business

address and antecedents of the exporter before undertaking the export clearance shipments.

—

he IO stated that there is nothing to show that the acts of the CB firm, or any of its
employees could be attributed to any conscious or deliberate misstatement on behalf of the
Exporter. In the instant case, the IO stated that there is no corroborative evidence or
statement of any entity that the CB had either information, knowledge or has alleged
forgery of invoices, misdeclaration or had actively connived in the overvaluation or advised
the exporter, brought on the records by either of the investigating agencies. This fact is
confirmed with the voluntary statement of the handler and brother of the Proprietor of the
Exporting firm who took sole responsibility of creating of forged Invoices, overvaluation
and mis-statement and confirmed that apart from him no one was aware of his fraudulent
Acts. Furthermore, the 10 submitted that it is pertinent to note here that all the nine (09)
export consignments were duly assessed and examined by the Proper Officers of Customs
and after due satisfaction granted LEO for the same. The IO submitted that even the live
consignment covered under S/Bill No. 9715023 dated 08.05.2024 had been intercepted
after LEO has been granted for the same and called back from Airport Terminal. Thus. it

appears that there are no grounds to attribute any negligence to the CB in the instant case.
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922 The 10 submitted that he proceeded to dwell on tk

Charged CB firm, M/s. Wishwa Naveen Traders (CE

ADIPD0504D).

9.2.3 Regarding violation of Regulation 10 (d) of the CBL

SCN that the CB did not advise the exporter and abetted

incorrect value of the goods in S/Bills against the fake

incentives in form of Drawback, RoDTEP and ITC under 1G

{o the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs

Customs.

924 The defence submitted that the Exporter was a seaso

various goods before starting export of "Installed Programs

of Digital Signature Software Support Services for 4 Yea
no substantial evidence on record to hold that the CB firm
comply with the provisions of the Customs and Allied Act
is bare minimum expectation from the exporter about the |
Allied Acts in force. In the instant case, the CB firm subm
exporter to follow all the provisions of Customs Act a
thereunder. Further, the IO found that the CB firm can
declared value and cannot be expected to know about the

export goods by the exporter as it is prerogative of the exy

|
pre-decided value from their vendor. Furthermore, the I(

nature of the export goods it is not expected from the CB |

value as the value of Software varies on the basis of natur¢
|

thereof.

9.2.5 The IO found that it is proven fact in the instant ca
|

filed nine (09) S/Bills (including live S/Bill) on behalf

Invoice, Packing List and Self-Declaration Form provided

by the CB firm in 1.5 ICES System and generated Checlk
|

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CB5

ie charges framed against the

3 No.11/711; CB PAN No.

‘{, 2018, it is alleged in the said
jthe exporter by declaring the
invoices to avail undue export
ST and did not bring the matter

|
or Assistant Commissioner of

|
1ned exporter and used to export
in Pen Drive (including Set Up
rs)". The 10 found that there is
had not sensitized their client to

s. Being a seasoned Exporter, it

Hasic knowledge of Custom and

?tted that they had sensitized the

nd Rules & Regulations made

hot be held responsible for the
%ource of the procurement of the
yorter to procure the goods at the

) stated that being the technical

irm that they are aware about its

of the subject software and uses

se, that the Charged CB firm has

of the Exporter on the basis of

by the exporter, which was filed

list and after confirmation from
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the exporter the said Checklist was uploaded in ICEGATE for generation of $/Bill No. |

—

Is a matter of fact that all the S/Bills were assessed and examined by the Customs Officers
and only after due satisfaction granted LEO for the same (even LEO for live S/Bill was

granted) The 10 found that it cannot be expected from any CB firm to act as an investigato

=

—

o find out whether the details being furnished by the exporter are correct or not. The CB

—_

as to verify the correctness of the documents and details made available by the exporte

—

fab)

nd verify the same based on the reasonable resources at his command. It is a general trad¢

parlance that the Exporter only procures the export goods and submitted Export Invoice

o

nd Packing List to the CB firm for filing the same before Customs in form of S/Bill and

—

acilitate clearance of the goods.

92.6 The IO found that the Charged CB in their written reply submitted that it is trade
practice that they had discussed, sensitized and obtained confirmation from the exporter
about the correctness of the contents in the Checklist including classification and value of

the goods. Details of said goods have been verified and cleared for export by the Proper

Offficer of Customs.

9.2.7 On perusal of allegations made against them in the impugned SCN, it appeared that

=+

itlis baldly alleged that the Charged CB has knowingly connived with the exporter and
actively participated in the overvaluation of the goods in S/Bills. In the instant case, the IO
submitted that the exporter used to forward the goods directly to ACC through their own
logistics team and forward the relevant export documents through E-mail or hand delivery
through Freight Forwarding firm, M/s. Pace Express Pvt. Ltd. The IO submitted that the
subject allegation is made without any cogent documentary or circumstantial evidence. In
contrary, it is a matter of fact that Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala, handler and beneficial
owner of exporter firm, M/s. Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise, in his voluntary statement
re¢orded u/s. 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 had admitted that he was sole responsible for
the said overvaluation and attempt to avail undue export incentives and no one else.

in¢luding the Charged CB was aware about the same. It is a settled law that the statements

anfl admissions under the provisions of Section 108 ibid are having evidentiary value and
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|
can be used against the person or any other person/entity whose name has appeared in such
|

statement in any judicial or quasi-judicial proceedings. This admission on the part of the

handler and brother of the Proprietor of exporting firm (who|solely handles all the activities
of the firm) is admissible in present quasi-judicial procee(Jings, which made it clear that
the Charged CB firm or any of their employees are aware ‘f the said fraudulent act of the
handler and brother of the Proprietor of exporting firm. F:Lher, the Lo submitted that no
other evidence was brought forward by the Investigating ‘fﬁsgency or the CBS Section to
point the active participation of the Charged CB firm in present case. Accordingly, it is a
|

|
matter of fact that they as CB had nothing whatever to do W ith the alleged fake invoices of

local purchase procured by the exporter. |

|
9.2.8 In this regard, the IO submitted that he had gone tl?rough Paras 2.5.6 and 2.5.7 of
the SCN No. 85/2024-25 dated 27.03.2025, wherein Shri | anoj Jayeshbhai Shingala, the

brother of the Proprietor of the exporting firm (who solely handles all the activities of the

firm) in his voluntary statement had accepted that the CB M/s, Wishwa Naveen Traders

(PAN: ADIPD0504D) No. 11/711 was authorized by him to handle clearance of the goods

as well as he admitted to generating fake invoices worth pproximately Rs. 2 Crores and

receiving Rs. 35-40 Lakhs in undue ITC benefits, exclutng live consignments for M/s.

|
e claimed sole responsibility for

Mé&J Export and M/s. Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise and h
the fraudulent activities. These voluntary admissions maéle it pretty clears the bona fides

of the Charged CB firm in handing these export consignrrients.

929 The 10 submitted that he had also gone through Para 2.5.5 of the SCN No. 85/2024-

25 dated 27.03.2025, wherein, Shri Nitin Naveen Dhawan

. 'F' Card and Power of Attorney
|

holder of the Charged CB firm in his statement recorded u/s. 108 of the Customs Act, 1962,

wherein, he has stated that they do not have any knowledge about the allegedly preparation

of fake purchase Bills or of the export goods being overleued. The 10 found that the need

to advice a client would arise only if the CB was aware about such mis-declaration by the

_ | |
exporter/importer. The IO observed that assessment and physical examination of said
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goods had been conducted and cleared for export by the Proper Officer of Customs. Hence,
the 10 found substance in the submissions made by the Charged CB.

9.2.10 Further, the Charged CB submitted that they never suspected or found anythin

Uor

illegal which was required to be brought to the notice of the Authorities since they had nq

-4

pa—

mowledge of the alleged overvaluation of export goods and fake invoices of local

procurement. Therefore, the 10 submitted that he is of the considerate view that it cannot

o

¢ said that the Charged CB had aided and abetted the exporter.

\O

.2.11 The 10 found that there was no corroborative evidence in the form of statement o

o

ny other form to establish that the CB firm, M/s, Wishwa Naveen Traders (CB No. 11/711;

(B PAN NO. ADIPD0504D) was aware about the over-valuation or existence of fake

—
—

wvoices. The 1O found that charges of declaration of the incorrect value of the goods in

S/Bills against the fake invoices to avail undue Drawback and non-sensitizing the Exporter

by the CB firm are not sustainable.

9.2.12 The 10 found that no material evidence has been brought on record regarding the

i

=

volvement of the Charged CB or their Directors/Employees in mis-statement of value in

the S/Bills and availment of undue export incentives in form of Drawback. RoDTEP and

IGST by the exporter, M/s. Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise.

Nl

2.13 The 10 found that there was no evidence cited in SCN to show that any advice

contrary to the provisions of the Customs Act 1962, other allied Acts and the Rules and

Q

Regulations was given by the Charged CB, M/s, Wishwa Naveen Traders (CB No.11/711;
CB PAN No. ADIPD0504D) to the exporter M/s. Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise. Thus. in
absence of any such evidence, no contravention of Regulation 10 (d) of CBLR. 2018 can

bejalleged.

9.2.14 From the above, the IO submitted that he did not find substance in the charge that
the CB has failed in advising the client to comply with the provisions of the Act, other
allied Acts and the Rules and Regulations made thereunder. Accordingly, the 10 found and
hold that the contents of Article of Charge-I alleging violation of Regulation to (d) of the

CBLR. 2018 as "Not Proved"
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9.2.15 In respect of alleged violation of provisions of Regu

concerned, the Revenue alleged that the Exporter did not

time of exports in format annexed with the Circular

25.05.2009 Thus, the CB failed to verify the said declaration

annexed with the Circular No. 16/2009- Customs date

negligence on the part of the CB.

9.2.16 In this regard, the IO submitted that the Charged

lation 10 (f) of CBLR, 2018 is

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

}furnish the declarations at the

}No. 16/2009-Customs dated
|

at the time of exports in format

25.05.2009, which is gross

— e

}CB in their written/oral reply

submitted that the CB had submitted all the relevant documents, viz. Invoice, Packing List,

Self-Declaration Form, Tax Invoice and other relevant doc

goods. All the relevant documents were carefully scrutiniz

and only after being satisfied with the contents of the sam

the Shed Officer. after they verified description, quat

consignments granted LEO for the same.

9.2.17 The IO submitted that the CB after being satisfied
and Packing List w.rt. description, RITC and value, used t
thereafter got confirmation about correctness of the Check

they (CB) used to file S/Bill in ICEGATE which subseque

w
| |
iments w.r.t. clearance of export

:d by the then Customs Officers
\

e they assessed the S/Bills and
|

itity, RITC and value of the

with the declarations in Invoice

o file Checklist in ICES System,
|
}ist from the Exporter, then only

ntly transferred electronically to

the Assessing Officer and Shed Officer. The Assessing Officer after being satisfied with

the declarations either transmit the S/Bills to the Shed (Pfﬁcer or called for any further

explanation information from the Exporter or CB. The

satisfied with the contents of the consignment w.r.t. descri

thereof granted LEO for the same. The IO submitted that
the Customs Officials the CB got the explanation from th

to the Customs Officer for further necessary action.

9.2.18 Furthermore, The 1O found that the Exporter in tl
trade and exporting goods since 2016, therefore, it is irrel

not aware about the Circular No. 16/2009-Customs d

informed the Exporter about the said Circular at the rele

' Shed Officer, who after being
‘ption, quantity, RITC and Value
|

as and when any query raised by

|
e Exporter and submits the same

he present case is not new to the
evant to state that the Exporter is
|

ated 25.05.2009. The CB also

ivant time and took the requisite
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9.2.19 The IO found that there is nothing on record to indicate the circumstances in which

(@]

(@]

=

<!

1

n

efficiency as mandated under Regulation 10 (m) of the CBLR. 2018.

9

h

efliciency and without any delay and there is no allegation from the Exporter that they have

h

Therefore, the allegations made w.r.t. this Regulation vis-a-vis facts of the present case is

totally misplaced.

the documents, the said Customs Officers assessed and granted LEO for the consignments,

the Charged CB withheld any information that would involve violation of Regulation 10
(D). Itis alleged in the SCN that Charged CB did not provide information regarding Circular

-16/2009-Cust0ms to the exporter, but no evidence has been produced to substantiate the

912.20 In respect of alleged violation of provisions of Regulation 10 (m) of CBLR. 2018
is concerned, the Revenue re-iterated the same allegations as against above said two
charges. It is alleged that the CB did not verify the supplier’s name. Additionally, as the
Exporter. M/s. Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise, is a "Merchant Exporter”, the CB not only

failed to advise the Exporter but also withheld the information contained in Circular No.

information, which mandates that Merchant exporters purchasing goods from the open

market must furnish a declaration at the time of export. This declaration should include the

Drawback benefits. Thus, it appears that the CB did not perform its duty with the utmost

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

declaration from them and submitted to Customs Officer and only after being satisfied wit

=

23

laim. The IO submitted that the said Circular dated 25.05.2009 issued by CBIC, which
asts burden on the exporter for claiming Drawback is readily and freely available on oper
eb platform. Thus, the IO found and hold that the contents of Article of Charge-II alleging

lolation of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018 as "Not Proved".

6/2009-Customs dated 25.05.2009 from the Exporter, who was entitled to such

ame and complete address of the traders from whom the goods were purchased to claim

2.21 In this regard, the Charged CB submitted that the provisions of Regulation 10 (m)

ave stipulated to discharging of duties as a Customs Broker with utmost speed and

ad made any delay in filing of S/Bills or clearance of goods from Customs Authorities.
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9.2.22 In view of above discussions and findings the 10 fou

the Department that they had not sensitized the exporter to

Customs and Allied Acts as well as non-submission of decla

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

nd that the allegations made by
\

comply with the provisions of
ration w.r.t. details of suppliers
\

is concerned, it is matter of fact that the Charged CB ﬂad submitted all the relevant

documents to the Department as well as submitted the add

called for by the Customs Officers and only after sati

consignments the Proper Officers of Customs has assesse

granted LEOs thereof.

9223 Also. owing to the provisions of the Regulation

allegations made in this Article of Charge is not correct, he

tional documents as and when
|
sfied with all aspects of the

|
d and examined the goods and

|
' 10 (m) of CBLR, 2018, the

|
nce. the 10 found and hold that

|
the allegations made in Article of Charge-111 w.r.t. ViOlatiOIf;l of provisions of Regulation 10

(m) found to be "Not Proved”. |

\
9 224 The IO found that the in the written reply to the SCN, the Charged CB had discussed

and kept reliance on various case laws of various legal fo

|
found that owing to the facts of the case, the ratios of thes

applicable.

10. SUMMARY OF THE FINDINGS:

The IO submitted that he had concluded the Inquiry

rums in their defence. The [O

e case laws are appropriate and

and the summary of the findings

|

is under: |
1. | Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved
2. | Violation of Regulation 10(f) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved
3. | Violation of Regulation 10(m) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved

11. Disagreement Memo

The Disagreement Memo dated 10.11.2025 estab

Traders (CB 11/711) violated Regulations 10(d) and 10(

—_—

in its affirmative duty to advise and verify client comp

——

admitted to a total lack of supplier verification, which allg

Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise, to facilitate a fraudulent sch

a gross overvaluation from an actual value of *13.250/- to

— =

!ishes that M/s Wishwa Naveen
P of the CBLR, 2018, by failing
jance. The CB’s representative
wed the merchant exporter, M/s

eme involving fake invoices and

declared value of 23.33 Crores.
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|
d

By failing to sensitize the client regarding the mandatory supplier declarations required

under Circular No. 16/2009-Customs, the CB facilitated the illegitimate claim of

Drawback, RoDTEP, and ITC benefits, effectively amounting to abetment by omission.

The Inquiry Officer's "Not Proved" conclusion is legally flawed as it 1gnores the

i

ndependent statutory obligation of a Customs Broker to act as a "Gatekeeper" for the

=

Revenue. Procedural clearances like I et Export Orders (LEO) do not dilute the CB's duty

=

O Ieport non-compliance or detect obvious irregularities like the absence of legitimatg

procurement invoices. Furthermore, the CB failed to discharge its duties with qualitative

o

{ficiency under Regulation 10(m), falling far below the professional standards mandated

for the privilege of a license. True efficiency requires ensuring documentation is legally

sound before submission; the CB’s gross negligence in processing nine fraudulent

consignments directly threatened the exchequer, proving a substantive breakdown ofl
régulatory diligence.
Under the provisions of Regulation 17(6) of the CBLR. 2018 a copy of the Inquiry Report|

dated 21.08.2025, Disagreement Memo dated 10.1 1.2025 was shared with the CB vide
1

[}

iter dated 08.12.2025 and further, to uphold the Principle of Natural Justice an

opportunity of personal hearing was granted to the CB on 16. 12.2025.

12. RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING

The personal hearing in the matter was fixed on 16.12.2025, Ms Aishwarya |

Kantawala, Authorized Representative and Shri Harsh Gosalia, appeared for the

h

@]

aring and submitted their written submission dated 16.12.2025. They submitted a

written reply dated 06.01.2026 and reiterated the same. Accordingly, the written

submission of the CB was taken on record.

13. WRITTEN SUBMISSION OF THE CB:

13,1 The CB submitted that the Disagreement Memo seeks to impose the entire burden
of the Exporter's alleged violations under the Customs Act, 1962 upon the CB, which is
not only beyond the scope of the CBLR, 2018 but also traverses beyond the Show Cause

Notice.
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132 The CB submitted that the Disagreement Memo dat

devoid of merits and does not in any way consider the fin

dated 21.08.2025 in the right spirit, wherein it was found

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CB5

Ld 10.11.2025 is completely
dings of the Inquiry Report

that all charges framed under

Regulation 10(d), 10(f) and 10{m) of the Customs Broker Licensing Regulations

(CBLR), 2018, were "Not Proved". The Inquiry Offic
evaluation of the evidence and CB’s detailed reply dated
Submissions during Personal Hearing dated 09.06.2025, 11

acted with due diligence and that no lapse is attributable to

er (1.0.), after a thorough

106.06.2025 as well as Oral
|
ghtly concluded that the CB

the}n.

133 The CB further submitted that the 10 correctly notéd that the CB’s role is not that

of an investigator but limited to facilitating the proper filin
concluded that they filed the Shipping Bills based entirely

the exporter, M/s. Narayanmuni Enterprise. The 10 no

o of the documents. It has been

' on the documents provided by

ted that nothing revealed any

indication that the CB was aware of forged/manipulated commercial invoices prepared by

the Exporter to inflate the FOB Value of export goods a
benefits from the Ex-chequer. The IO duly noted that the
declaration of the value nor is required under law to fil
rightly concluded that the CB’s role is limited to fac
documents on the basis of invoices, packing list, self-
exporter and is not required to verify the authenticity of

noted the responsible manner of the CB in verifying the

business address and antecedents of the exporter before
the shipment. The CB submitted that the IO has rightly
attributed to any conscious or deliberate misstatement on

The CB submitted that this exoneration is in absence

nd thereby, availment of undue
CB is not required to make any
é description of goods. The 10
{litate the proper filing of the
declarations received from the
the value of the goods. The 10
{YC documents, confirming the
undertaking export clearance of
concluded that nothing could be

behalf of the exporter by the CB.

of any corroborate evidence or

statement of any entity of their knowledge of particip ‘tion in the alleged acts by the

exporter. The CB submitted that it cannot be ignor#d that the exporter took sole

responsibility of creating forged invoices, overvaluation and misstatement. It has been

correctly held that all 9 export consignments were dulJ examined and assessed by the

Proper Officer and only after their due satisfaction, the LE

O was granted. (Para 7.9 of LR.).
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|

1

Paras 7.11, 7.12 & 7.13 of the LR.).

134 The CB further submitted that at the outset,

=5

jnv)

w

[=¥)

fi

ol

not admitted to any such omission and failure to verify the supplier's identity but |

f

o@o

Disagreement Memo).

13.5 The CB submitted that they cannot be an Investigator and cannot take the role of a

Customs Officer "to detect and report the absence of genuine invoices" and cannot be seen

al

o

a lapse in professional conduct or breach of Regulatory Duty, Further, in fact, the word
"abetment/active conspiracy" does not appear in the CBLR provisions which cannot be
overread. Assuming for the sake of argument that there was failure to verify the supplier's
identity, the same cannot be overread and over interpreted in Regulation 10(d).
Furthermore. the CB stated that the alleged fraudulent intent was executed solely by the
Exporter, without any knowledge, participation, or connivance on the part of them. The

CB submitted that the dhty under Regulation 10(d) is advisory in nature and presupposes

that the Customs Broker is aware of circumstances requiring such advice. The CB
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I'he CB submitted that this direct involvement of the Proper Officer in the Assessment an

Examination, as per the established process, absolves them. The CB submitted that th

ndings of the 10 are reasoned, factually correct, and legally sound, and should be upheld

the Disagreement Memo i

nisconceived. Assuming and denying for the sake of argument, that the CB faulted t0
dvise the exporter to comply with requirement under Circular No. 16/2009, that cannot be
een as a failure which facilitated the exporter's fraud and even remotely cannot be termed
s Abetment by Omission especially considering that the exporter admitted to generating
ke and bogus invoices to claim undue export benefits. The CB submitted that there is
absolutely no evidence to prove that the CB did not advise the exporter to comply with his |
requirement and it cannot even by implication be suggested that their failure. assuming and
enying, would have facilitated the exporter's fraudulent claims. Further, the CB stated that
his statement dated 27.05.2025 has been misconceived and wrongly interpreted as he has
has in
ct, clarified that being a Customs Broker, the verification of the supplier of the goods is

not done as the exporter submits the Tax Invoice of the goods (Para 6.1.2 of the

~n

‘G_AA

T0—

b )
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respectfully submitted that the verification and investigation of commercial terms,
antecedents and supply chain of an exporter from any suchithird-party supplier is beyond
the scope of due diligence expected of a Customs Broker urlder the CBLR, whose purview
is primarily restricted to the export documents and physica‘l goods for Customs purposes.
The CB submitted that it is the Disagreement Memo which lexpects more than the standard

of diligence and compliance expected under CBLR, 2018. 1‘Para 6.1.3 and 6.1.4).
13.6 Inregard to Regulation 10(f), the Hon'ble CESTAT ilas time and again emphasized

that a Customs Broker is not to carry put substantive verification of declaration and check

the existence or correctness of material particulars pertaining to acquisition of goods for
|

export. It is submitted that such an exercise would result in exaggerating the scope of

Regulation 10(f) and reading beyond and rather between tlﬁle lines by foisting unnecessary
|

investigatory burden on the C.B. Reliance is placed on the Order of Hon'ble CESTAT,
|

Mumbai in the case of Bablani Clearing Forwarding & Logistics Co. Pvt. Ltd. v. Principal

Commissioner of Customs, reported in 2025 SCC OnLine CESTAT 1746, to submit that a
|
Customs Broker cannot be treated as a guarantor of the importer/exporter's conduct, and

cannot be penalized for fraud committed independently by the Exporter. (Para 7.1.1-7.1.3

of the Disagreement Memo). |
\
13.7 The CB submitted that in the absence of any knowledge of the forged documents,

there was no occasion for them to advise the Exporter|against engaging in fraudulent

|
conduct. The CB submitted that the grant of LEO by the Customs Officer, after thorough

|
scrutiny. Assessment and Examination of goods confirms that the documents presented by

them were considered sufficient for export at the time, and such intervening step by the

Customs Officer, validates the bona fides of the documents presented by the CB. The CB

. . . ‘
submitted that the onus to prove any kind of negligence of default in duties therefore shifts

to the Customs Officer Who Assessed the S/B and granted the LEO, and not them who

merely processed the documentation. Even if assuming but not admitting that the CB filed

Shipping Bills without producing the necessary details 1n the format prescribed by the

CBIC Circular No. 16/2009-Customs dated 25.05.2009‘ the same cannot be treated as
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default in obligation as the same were found complete Proper Officer of Customs. onl

after which the LEO was granted. The CB therefore submitted the allegation of defau

under Regulation 10(d) & (f) is unsustainable.

13.8  The CB submitted that the Adjudicating Authority has vide the Disagreement Mem

m———--......--... ... - -

f a»)

ffectively re-written the plain language of Regulation 10(f) to import obligations that the

7p]

latute does not impose, thereby shifting the Exporter's responsibility onto the Customs

]

i

sroker. which was not the intent of the legislature and finds no place in the Regulations

—]

he CB submitted that they had no knowledge of, nor participation in, the alleged fraud

jav]

nd in any event lacked the means and authority to verify the Exporter's internal records ot

—.

ntent. The CB submitted that the Department's re-characterization of Regulation 10(f) in
1e Disagreement Memo is therefore a material misapplication of law and fact, which has
unfairly implicated them and rendered the adjudicatory process vitiated. For these reasons
the CB stated that the allegation under Regulation 10(f) is unsustainable and must be
dismissed. The CB submitted that such a deliberate re-characterization of Regulation 10(f)

represents a grave misapplication of the statutory scheme.

13.9  The CB further submitted that the Disagreement Memo found them defaulting in

their obligation under Regulation 10(m) of CBLR, 2018 at Para 8 of the Disagreement |
Memo. The CB submitted that the AA is relying on the Offence Report which is issued
pre-investigation and is a prima-facie Report alleging offences, whereas, contrastingly. an
Inquiry Officer's Report is a conclusion basis thorough investigation, The CB submitted
that there is no substantive obligation on the CB under Regulation 10(m) and such import
of|inferences to suggest that a CB should ensure regulatory compliance is erroneous. (Para

8.1.1 - 8.1.3 of the Disagreement Memo). The CB submitted that the allegation under

R

D

gulation 10(m) is manifestly baseless as there is not a shred of acceptable evidence to

show any delay in filing the Shipping Bill. Carting the goods, or de-stuffing for

examination by the Proper Officer of Customs, neither the Exporter nor the statutory

officers entrusted with assessment and examination have ever suggested that they caused

ar

—

' delay. The CB submitted that to import a finding of default in these circumstances is a
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patent overreach as it invents culpability where none existy and secks to punish them for

conduct that is neither pleaded nor proved. The CB submitted that the charge under
Regulation 10(m) is therefore wholly unsustainable in law and must be rejected. The CB
submitted that they had place reliance upon the judgment.; of Kunal Travel (Cargo) Vs.
Commissioner of Customs & Central Excise reported il 2017 (354) E.L.T. 46 (All)
affirmed by Supreme Court in 2017 (3543 EL.T. Alb (%S.C.), and World Line Cargo

|
Movers Vs. Commissioner of Customs (Airport & General), New Delhi reported in 2024

(388) E.L.T. 334 (Tri. -Del.).

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS:

|
14.  Ihave gone through the facts and records of the casé; the offence report received in
the form of Show Cause Notice No. 74/ ADC/EXP.ASSMT./2024-25/ACC(X), dated

21.02.2025. issued by the Additional Commissioner of | Customs (Export), Air Cargo

Complex, Sahar, Mumbai.: Show Cause Notice No. 85/2(?24-25 dated 27.03.2025 issued
under Regulation 17(1) of CBLR, 2018; Order-in-Original No. JC/NP/15/2025-26/ADJ(X)

ACC dated 09.09.2025 issued by the Joint Commissioner ;of Customs (Export), Air Cargo

Complex, Mumbai; Inquiry Report dated 21.08.2025, Disagreement Memo dated
|

10.11.2025, PH records dated 16.12.2025 and the CB’s written submission dated
\

16.12.2025. |
i
15.  Briefly stated, the investigation into M/s Wishwa Naveen Traders was initiated
|

following an NCTC alert regarding Shipping Bill No. 9715023 dated 08.05.2024, which

) |
uncovered a systematic attempt by a coordinated syndicate involving M/s Shri

Narayanmuni Enterprise and M/s M&J Export to defraud the exchequer . The exporter mis-

declared "installed programs in pen drive" at an exorbitant value of Rs. 93.62 Lakhs,

|
whereas subsequent admissions by the operator, Shri Manbj Jayeshbhai Shingala, revealed

|
the items were actually DSC tokens worth only Rs. 250/- per piece, representing a 370
times overvaluation designed to illicitly claim Drawbagk, RoDTEP, and IGST refunds

through fake purchase orders and bogus invoices. The authorized F-card holder, Shri Nitin
|

Naveen Dhawan, admitted that the firm neither verified the procurement source nor advised
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the merchant exporter on the mandatory supplier disclosure requirements under Circula

g

siphoning of government revenue. I, now examine the charges in the SCN sequentially.

16. 1 find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018 has beet

et

wa

tatement of Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala, Partner of the exporter firm M/s. M &s |

[l

Xports & brother of Shri Nikunj Shingala, Proprietor of Exporter Firm M/s Shr

=

larayanmuni Enterprise, it is evident that the exporter, M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise

@]

w2

olutions. Jaipur, without any legitimate invoices. Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala himself

prepared fake and bogus invoices to avail export benefits.

Furthermore, Shri Nitin Naveen Dhawan, an F-Card holder of the CB firm, admitted
in his statement recorded on 27.05. 2024 that they failed to verify the supplier's name. The
investigation revealed that the goods were procured from the Domestic Tariff Area (DTA)
without any invoices. Consequently, the CB failed to advise the exporter regarding Circular
NO. 16/2009-Customs dated 25.05.2009. which mandates that merchant exporters
purchasing goods from the open market must furnish a declaration at the time of export.
This declaration should include the name and complete address of the traders from whom
the goods were purchased to claim drawback benefits. The CB's failure to provide this

C

=

ucial advice to its client suggests that the CB abetted the exporter in availing undue export

b

€]

nefits, such as RODTEP, Drawback, and ITC. Additionally, in case of non-compliance
with the declaration as mandated in the aforementioned circular, the CB should have

b

—

dught the same to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant

Commissioner of Customs. In conclusion, the CB's actions demonstrate a clear violation

=hy

of|Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018.

R

D

was a seasoned entity, and no substantial evidence was found on record to suggest that the

No. 16/2009-Customs, thereby facilitating the filing of mis-declared documents and the

perated as a Merchant Exporter and had purchased the impugned goods from M/s. Star

16,1 I find that the Inquiry Officer, in his report dated 21.08.2025, held the charge under

gulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018, as “Not Proved”. The 10 observed that the exporter
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i
CB firm had failed to sensitize the client to comply with the ‘provisions of the Customs and
‘\
‘based on documents provided

|
by the exporter and were subsequently assessed and examined by the Proper Officers of

Allied Acts . The IO noted that the shipping bills were file

Customs who granted Let Export Order (LEO), which the 10 interpreted as confirming the

|
CPR's bona fides. Furthermore, the IO emphasized that a Cu;ttoms Broker is not expected to
|

act as an investigator or possess expert knowledge regarding the valuation of technical

goods such as software dongles, whose value can vary sigljJﬁcamly based on their specific
|

nature and use. Crucially, the IO relied on the voluntary statement of the beneficial owner,
|

Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala, who took sole responsi ‘ility for the overvaluation and

fraudulent acts, explicitly stating that the CB firm and its employees were unaware of his

actions. In the absence of corroborative evidence esta lishing active participation or
|

connivance, the 10 concluded that no contravention had o¢curred.

162 1 find that the Customs Broker (CB), in their ‘written and oral submissions.

vehemently denied the alleged violation of Regulati; n 10(d), asserting that their
|
professional role is strictly limited to facilitating the proper filing of documents based on

|
the invoices and self-declarations provided by the exporter. The CB contended that they

cannot be expected to function as an investigator or [letecl the absence of genuine

procurement invoices, as the duty under Regulation 1D(d) is advisory in nature and

presupposes that the broker is already aware of the specil'lc circumstances requiring such

advice. They further argued that the substantive verification of commercial terms and the

internal supply chain of a third-party supplier falls beyond the scope of due diligence
|

mandated for a licensed intermediary. Crucially, the CB highlighted that the fraudulent

intent was executed solely by the exporter, who took| absolute responsibility for the

overvaluation, and that the grant of Let Export Order (LEO) by the Proper Officers of

. . |
Customs effectively validates the bonafides of the documents processed by the firm.

|
16.3 1 have perused the documents, available evid ‘nces on record and the CB’s
|

submission. I find that the Inquiry Officer’s conclusion ‘that the charge is not proved is

based on the erroneous assumption that the exporter’s status as a seasoned entity absolves
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T

the Customs Broker of its statutory obligations. I find this logic fundamentally flawed. The

duty under Regulation 10(d) is an independent, non-delegable responsibility cast upon th

E @)

license holder to ensure compliance, regardless of the client’s experience leve

Furthermore, the 10°s reliance on the grant of Let Export Order (LEO) by Customs as a

Pl

alidation of the CB's conduct is misplaced; an officer’s oversight during the examination

process does not cure a broker’s prior failure to advise on mandatory legal requirements,

w2

uch as Circular No. 16/2009-Customs, which requires merchant exporters to disclose

2]

upplier details for drawback claims. By failing to identify that M/s Shri Narayanmuni

@l

nterprise was clearing goods at an overvaluation of 37,000%, the 10 failed to appreciate

{
et

1e CB failed to verify the basic legitimacy of a transaction involving a declared value of

Rs. 93.62 Lakhs against an actual value of Rs. 4.250/-.

Further, I find the CB’s defense, that its role is strictly limited to “facilitating the
proper filing of documents” based on the exporter's self-declarations to be a gross reduction

of its professional liability . Shri Nitin Naveen Dhawan, the authorized F-card holder of’

M/s Wishwa Naveen Traders, admitted that the firm did not verify the supplier's name or||
the procurement source, despite the client being a merchant exporter. The CB's argument

that they had no knowledge of the overvaluation is untenable given the staggering disparity

between the declared value and the market price of the DSC tokens. A licensed
intermediary cannot hide behind a client’s fraud such as the fake purchase orders created

by Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai Shingala when they failed to perform the most basic technical

A%

w

rification of the supply chain. Both the 10 and the CB have incorrectly interpreted the

standard of due diligence as a passive exercise. arguing that the broker is not an

investigator.

The failure of M/s Wishwa Naveen Traders to advise the client on the mandates of

Ci

[y

rcular No. 16/2009-Customs and to report the blatant overvaluation constitutes a clear
and intentional violation of Regulation 10(d). This finding is supported by the
"Gatekecper" doctrine established by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in Commissioner of

Cystoms V/s. K. M. Ganatra and Co., which held that a broker is the first line of defence
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for the Revenue and any contravention of professional obligs
intent is sufficient for punishmeni. Furthermore, the ratio in
Versus Commissioner of Customs clarifies that a lack of du
loss warrants a penalty regardless of the broker’s knowledg
repository of legal knowledge, the CB had a mandatory. d
complex regulations and the trade; by facilitating a shell fi
inaction, the CB failed the professional standards require

above facis, I hold that the CB has violated the provisions of

2018.

~
T

1

I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(

| F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

tions even without established
\

‘M/s. Rubal Logistics Pvt. Ltd.
|

e diligence facilitating revenue
e of the underlying fraud. As a
}uty to bridge the gap between
Fm’s fraudulent claims through
‘d of its license. In view of the

‘Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR.
|

:f) of the CBLR, 2018 has been

levelled against the CB on the grounds that, “The investigiation established that M/s Shri

Narayanmuni Enterprise attempted to export goods

PROGRAMS IN PEN DRIVE" at a staggering overval‘

benefits. including Drawback and IGST refunds. As the

the clearance was governed by the specific mandates of

described as "INSTALLED
uation to illicitly claim export
| i 3 i)

client was a merchant exporter,

Circular No. 16/2009-Customs
\

dated 25.05.2009, which requires the mandatory declaration of supplier names and

addresses for claiming drawback. The Customs Broker,
despite being aware of the client's status and the nature o

information contained in this Circular to the client. B

‘ .
M/s Wishwa Naveen Traders,

Fthe cargo, failed to provide the

y withholding these vital legal
|

instructions, the CB effectively ensured that the regulatory requirements for procurement

verification were bypassed, thereby keeping the Department in the dark regarding the

|
fraudulent procurement and facilitating the circumventior

17.1 I find that the Inquiry Officer, in his report dated 2

Regulation 10(f) as “Not Proved,” observing that there W‘

evidence to establish the Customs Broker's prior knowle

the overvaluation. The 10 noted that Regulation 10(f)

omission or commission to establish abetment, which was

of policy restrictions.’

i.08.2025, held the charge under
‘as no independent corroborative
ige or deliberate involvement in
requires evidence of intentional

|
‘absent in this case. Furthermore,

the 1O relied on the cross-examination of the exporter’s partner and the beneficial owner,
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required under Circular No. 16/2009-Customs. the CB effectively ensured the Department

above their market price. The 10’s reliance on Thakkar Shipping Agency is countered by

<

o

Hxport Order (LEO), which signifies that no legal requirements were suppressed during
the clearance process. They further contended that Circular No. 16/2009-Customs is a
public document readily accessible on open web platforms, and since M/s Shri
Narayanmuni Enterprise has been actively exporting since 2016, it is legally untenable to
claim the client was entitled to information they should already possess as a seasoned trade

entity. The CB maintained that they had fulfilled their professional duty by sensitizing the

evidence to substantiate the claim of active or passive abetment.

submission I find that the Inquiry Officer’s conclusion that the charge is not proved stems

from a legally flawed interpretation of withholding information as strictly a physical act of

Shingala of M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise, who stated that no information was withheld
from him. This reliance is misplaced; Regulation 10(f) mandates that a CB shall not
withhold instructions relating to clearance from a client entitled to such information. By

failing to inform a merchant exporter client about the mandatory procurement declarations

remained unaware of the fraudulent procurement of DSC tokens re-valued at 37.000%

both of whom stated that the CB had not withheld any information from then

fraudulent actions.

vithhold any order, instruction, or public notice from the exporter and that the charge i
ased on unfounded assumptions rather than evidence of intentional omission. The CR
ubmitted that all necessary documents, including invoices and self-declarations, werd

ransparently filed and scrutinized by the Proper Officers of Customs who granted Let

—

ient and that the Department has failed to provide any independent corroborative

7.3 Having gone through the facts of the case, relevant documents and the CB's

()

ncealment. The 10 relied heavily on the cross-examination of Shri Manoj Jayeshbhai
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Consequently, the 10 concluded that without proof of mens rea or direct participation, the

B cannot be held liable for withholding statutory instructions or abetting the exporter'i
|

|
17.2 1 find that the Customs Broker (CB), in their defense, argued that they did not




the fact that professional suppression of a statutory circular

is a substantive violation, not a mere allegation.

Further, I find the CB’s submission that Circular Nd

document and the client was a “seasoned” exporter 1o be

Broker is a repository of legal knowledge and is licensed

between complex regulations and the trade. The CB’s duty

cxperience does not absolve the CB from the obligation

instructions governing a high-value export of “Installed

CB’s reliance on Kunal Travels (Cargo) vs. Principal Cd

holds that a CB is not an inspector does not apply hers

~“inspector” of facts, they arc a “guardian” of the law; wi

crucial procurement circular to facilitate the fraudulent 1G

that role.
Finally, the violation of Regulation 10(f) is proveq

“Gatekeeper” doctrine established by the Hon’ble Supre

interests of the Revenue and that any contravention of pi
punishment regardless of intent. Furthermore, following t

Pvt. Ltd. Versus Commissioner of Customs. a lack of «
\

exchequer loss as seen here in the attempted fraudule

constitutes a clear violation. In view of the aforemention

violated the provisions of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR,

18. 1 find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10

levelled against the CB on the grounds that. “The inves

Narayanmuni Enterprise, acting as a merchant exporter, at

as "INSTALLED PROGRAMS IN PEN DRIVE" at a ¢

claim export benefits. I find that the Customs Broker, M/s
|

i

to discharge its duties with the "utmost speed and effic

verifications of the underlying transaction. Specifically,

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS

[RUES (.
facilitating a fraudulent export

' 16/2009-Customs is a public

legally untenable. A Customs

|
specifically to bridge the gap

is proactive; the client’s alleged
| to provide the specific legal

Programs in Pen Drives”. The

ymmissioner of Customs which

— —

. While a CB may not be an
thholding the applicability of a
\

ST claim is a direct betrayal of

|
1 through the application of the

\
me Court in Commissioner of
|

Customs v/s. K. M. Ganatra and Co., which stipulates that the CB must safeguard the

rofessional obligations warrants
\

he ratio in M/s. Rubal Logistics

lue diligence that facilitates an

ht drawback and IGST claims

ed facts, I hold that the CB has

2018.

m) of the CBLR, 2018 has been

stigation revealed that M/s Shri
|
tempted to clear goods described

rossly inflated value to illicitly

Wishwa Naveen Traders, failed
ency" by omitting fundamental

the CB processed the shipping
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precedents of Kunal Travel (Cargo) and World Line Cargo Movers to emphasize that a

lic

of

documents without verifying the supplier's name or advising the merchant exporter on th

mandatory procurement disclosures required under Circular No. 16/2009-Customs. Thi

ransaction involving a 37,000% overvaluation facilitated the attempted siphoning o

government revenue and constitutes a substantive failure to meet the standards mandated

.egulation 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018, as “Not Proved,” concluding that the Customs

1at the CB had submitted all relevant documents to the Department and provided

additional documentation as and when called for by the Customs Officers. Furthermore.

Customs, which occurred only after they were satisfied with all aspects of the

msignments, indicated that the CB's performance was in accordance with standard

caded nor proved. The CB contended that they discharged their professional duties with

the required speed and efficiency, noting that at no stage during the assessment or

argued that a broker cannot be held liable for a lack of "efficiency" based on the

independent fraudulent acts of an exporter, placing heavy reliance on the judicial

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CH

ack of professional diligence and qualitative efficiency in identifying a suspiciou

\
nder Regulation 10(m)’.

8.1 I find that the Inquiry Officer, in his report dated 21.08.2025, held the charge under

roker had discharged its duties with the required speed and efficiency. The 1O observed

¢ 10 emphasized that the grant of Let Export Orders (LEOs) by the Proper Officers of

ocedures. Consequently, the 10 determined that the allegations of lack of qualitative

ficiency or failure in professional caution were not correct.

.2 Ifind that the Customs Broker (CB) in their written submissions vehemently denied

e charge under Regulation 10(m), asserting that the allegation is wholly unsustainable in

v and constitutes a patent overreach by inventing culpability for conduct that was neither

amination did the Department suggest that they had caused any delay. They furthgr

ensed intermediary is not an inspector tasked with weighing the underlying genuineness

every transaction.
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18.

submission 1 find that the Inquiry Officer’s conclusion holdi

Having gone through the facts of the case, relev

; F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CBS
|

ant documents and the CB’s

ng the charge as “Not Proved™

based on the CB’s speed in submitting documents is leg?lly flawed and overiooks the

qualitative dimension of Regulation 10(m) . The IO argue

Orders (LEQs) by Customs Officers and the CB’s responsi

d that the grant of Let Export

veness to departmental queries

indicated efficient performance. However, professional "eff%eiency” in a reguiatory context

is not merely a measure of clerical speed. The IO failed

shipping bi!l for M/s Shri Narayanmuni Enterprise involvin

93.62 Lakhs declared vs Rs. 4,250/~ actual) represents

efficiency.

The CB relied on Kunal Travels (Cargo) Vs. Com

to appreciate that processing a
o a37.000% overvaluation (Rs.
ia oross failure of qualitative
|

missioner of Customs to argue

that they are mere "processing agents" of documents. Thig reliance is misplaced. While a

CB is not expected to sit in judgment over every comin

requires t

ercial fact, Regulation 10(m)

he exercise of professional intelligence. Shri Nitin Naveen Dhawan, representing

the CB, admitted that the firm did not verify the supplier's name or the procurement source.

Both the IO and the CB argue that the assessment and ex

culminating in the grant of LEO, effectively validates th
logic to be flawed as it suggests thata broker’s liability is ¢

ability to catch fraud. Furthermore, the Hon’ble CESTAT

V/s. Commissioner of Customs observed that the complexi

the CB’s role vital, and any dereliction that facilitates

provisions of Regulation 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018.

amination by Customs Officers,
|
e CB’s performance. I find this
Pntingent upon the Department’s

'Mumbai in M/s. Noble Agency

ty of Customs procedures makes

“exchequer loss is a failure of

cfficiency. In view of the aforementioned facts, I hol(%i that the CB has violated the
|
|

19.
House and is supposed to safeguard the interests of both‘
Customs Department. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the (‘
by their acts of omission and commission it appeared th
Traders (CB No. 11/711) has violated Regulation 10(d), i

} |
[ find that a Customs Broker occupies a very important position in the Custom
|

the importers/exporters and the

sovernment Agencies; however,

at the CB M/s. Wishwa Naveen

10(f) and 10(m) of the Customs
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Broker Licensing Regulation (CBLR), 2018 and for their act of omission and commission,

the CB M/s. Wishwa Naveen Traders (CB No. 11/711) has rendered itself liable for peng

—_—

1

action under CBLR, 2018 Hence, while deciding the matter, I rely on the following casge

laws:

a) The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs V/s. K.
M. Ganatra and Co. in civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 upheld the observation ofHon’bIe‘
(

"ESTAT Mumbai in M/s. Noble Agency V/s. Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai that:

“the CHA occupies a very important position in the Custom House. The Custom
procedures are complicated. The importers have to deal with a multiplicity o
agencies viz. carriers, custodians like BPT as well as the Customs. The importen
would find it impossible to clear his goods through these agencies without
wasting valuable energy and time. The CHA is supposed to safeguard the interest
of both the importers and the Customs. A lot of trust is kept in CHA by the
Importers/exporters as well as by the government agencies. To ensure
appropriate discharge of such trust. the relevant regulations are framed
Regulation 14 of the CHA Licensing Regulations lists out obligations of the CHA.
Any contravention of such obligations even without intent would be sufficient to

invite upon the CHA the punishment listed in the Regulations”.

b) The Hon’ble CESTAT Delhi in case of M/s. Rubal Logistics Pvt. Ltd.
Versus Commissioner of Customs (General) wherein in (para 6. 1) it is
opined that:-
"6.1 These provisions require the Customs Broker to exercise due diligence to
ascertain the correctness of any information and to advice the client accordingly.
Though the CHA was accepted as having no mensrea of the noticed mis-
declaration /under- valuation or mis-quantification but from his own statement
acknowledging the negligence on his part to properly ensure the same, we are of
the opinion that CH definitely has committed violation of the above mentioned
Regulations. These Regulations caused a mandatory duty upon the CHA, who is
an important link between the Customs Authorities and the importer/exporter.
Any dereliction/lack of due diligence since has caused the Exchequer loss in
terms of evasion of Customs Duty, the original adjudicating authority has rightly

imposed the penalty upon the appellant herein."

20, As discussed in the foregoing paragraphs, I conclude that the Customs Broker M/s

Wishwa Naveen Traders is guilty of violating Regulations 10(d), 10(f), and 10(m) of the

Page 43 of 51




| F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-CB5

CBLR. 2018. However, while determining the quantum of‘ punishment, I must take into
account the specific factual matrix of the case and the principle of proportionality. Tt 1s a

matter of record that in the primary adjudication proceedings under the Customs Act, 1962

(O-in-O No. JC/NP/15/2025-26/ADI(X)ACC dated 09.09.2025), a substantial penalty of

Rs. 1.50.00.000/- under Section 114AA and Rs. 30.00,00b/— under Section 114AC was
|

imposed on the Customs Broker. This confirms that thei firm’s professional failure in

facilitating the fraudulent export of DSC tokens declaredi at an exorbitant value of Rs.

93.62.875/- against an actual re-determined value of only Rs. 4,250/- has already been met

with significant penal consequences. While this reflects a grave lack of professional caution

and a failure to identify the overvaluation and the resultant attempt of fraudulent export,

must ensure that the regulatory action under CBLR remains corrective and deterrent rather

than purely punitive. Applying the doctrine of proportionate punishment and the judicia

guidelines governing professional licenses, 1 am not inclined to revoke the license. Such

an action would lead to the “civil death” of the firm and the permanent loss of livelihood

1
for its employees, which is disproportionate to the established infractions when a heavy

financial deterrent has already been applied in the main case . In this regard, I place reliance

on the following settled case laws:

a) Delhi High Court has, in the case of Falcon Air Cargo and Travels (P) Ltd [2002
(140) ELT 8 (DEL)] held as follows:

"]13. By order dated 15-7-2000, licence was revoked. It is not clear how there could
‘rional after 13-1-2000. Licence

be revocation when the licence itself was not func

can be suspended or revoked on any of the grounds as mentioned in Regulation 21,

It is, therefore, clear that if any of the grounds enuj

erated existed, two courses are
open to the Commissioner. One is to suspend the %‘cence and the other is to revoke
it. Suspension would obviously mean that licence Jrvould be for a particular period
inoperative. An order of revocation would mean that licence is totally inoperative
in future, it loses its currency irretrievably. Obviously, suspension/revocation, as
the case may be, has to be directed looking to the gravity of the situation in the
background of facts. For minor infraction or infraction which are not of very serious
nature order of suspension may suffice. On the contrary, when revocation is
directed it has to be only in cases where infraction is of a very serious nature

warranting exemplary action on the part of the authorities, otherwise two types of
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(%0

actions would not have been provided  for. Primarily it is Jor  the

&

Commissioner/Tribunal to decide as to which of the actions would be appropriat,

[ax}

T

but while choosing any of the two modes, the Commissioner/T; ribunal has t
consider all relevant aspects and has to draw a balance sheet of gravity of infractio

and mitigating circumstances. The difference in approach Jor consideration of cases

2]

warranting revocation or suspension or non-renewal has to be borne in mind whil,
dealing with individual cases. In a given case the authorities may be of the view thay
non-renewal of licence for a period of time would be sufficient. That would be in 4
somewhat similar position to that of suspension of licence though it may not be s¢
in all cases. On the other hand, there may be cases where the authorities may be of
the view that licencee does not deserve a renewal either. Position would be differen
there. Though we have not dealt with the question of proportionality, it is to be notea
that the authorities while dealing with the consequences of any action which may
give rise o action for suspension, revocation or nonrenewal have to keep several
aspects in mind. Primarily, the effect of the action vis-a-vis right to carry on trade

or profession in the background of Article 19(1)(g) of the Constitution has to be

noted. It has also to be borne in mind that the proportionality question is of great

significance as action is under a fiscal statute and may ultimately lead to a civil

death.”

Delhi High Court has in case of Ashiana Cargo Services [2014 (302) ELT 161
(DEL)] held as follows:

"11. Viewing these cases, in the background of the proportionality doctrine, it
becomes clear that the presence of an aggravating factor is important fo Justify the
penalty of revocation. While matters of discipline lie with the Commissioner, whose
best judgment should not be second- guessed, any administrative order must
demonstrate an ordering of priorities, or an appreciation of the aggravating (or
mitigating) circumstances. In this case, the Commissioner and the CESTAT
(majority) hold that —there is no finding nor any allegation to the effect that the
appellant was aware of the misuse of the said G cards, but do not give adequate, if
any weight, to this crucial factor. There is no finding of any mala fide on the part of
the appellant, such that the trust operating between a CB and the Customs
Authorities (as a matter of law, and of fact) can be said to have been violated. or be
irretrievably lost for the future operation of the license. In effect, thus, the

proportionality doctrine has escaped the analysis”.

In the case of ACE Global Industries [2018 (364) ELT 841 (Tri Chennai)],

Hon’ble Tribunal observed as follows:
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|
s We are unable to appreciate such a peremplory conclusion. The CBLR, 2013
lays down that stepwise procedures are to be followed before ordering any

punishment to the Customs broker. True, the said regulations do contain provisions

for revocation of the license and for forfeiture of full amount of securiiy deposit,
however these are maximum punishments which sh uld be awarded only when the
culpability of the Customs broker is established be_}lnd doubt and such culpability
is of very grave and extensive nature. In case ojir such fraudulent imports, for
awarding such punishment, it has to be established ritleout doubt that the Customs
broker had colluded with the importer to enable zhle fraud to take place. No such

1

culpability is forthcoming in respect of the appellant herein.....

|
d) Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the matter of Setwin Shipping Agency Vs. CC
(General), Mumbai — 2010 (250) E.L.T 141 (Tri.-Mt

“it is a settled law that the punishment has to be commensurate and proportionate

to the offence committed”.

|
21.  Further, I find that the Customs Broker M/s Wishwa Naveen Traders (11/711) was

<

issued a Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. 85/2024-25 date? 27.03.2025. Shri Ajay Kumar

Prithyani, Assistant Commissioner of Customs, was appoiflnted as the Inquiry Officer (10)
i

to conduct the inquiry proceedings under Regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018. The Inquiry

Report was submitted on 21.08.2025 by Shri Ajay Kumar| Prithyani. While the report was
|

submitted beyond the initial 90-day window, the progression of the inquiry was subject to

the procedural requirements of the principles of natural justice, including the evaluation of

the CB's written reply dated 06.06.2025 and the oral subm ssions made during the personal
hearing conducted on 09.06.2025. The time taken was; utilized to ensure a thorough
\
examination of the DRI’s investigative findings vis-a-vig the defense submissions of the

Customs Broker. Upon perusal of the records, I find that the delay in the submission of the

unavoidable personal circumstances of the Inquiry Office

|
h
Inquiry Report was occasioned by a combination of administrative pressures and
|
f
|

21.1 1also find that, under Regulation 17(6) of CBLR, 2018, a copy of the Inquiry Report

and the Disagreement Memo dated 10.11.2025 was shared with the CB. In adherence to

-

the Principles of Natural Justice, an opportunity for a personal hearing was granted to the

CB on 28.11.2025. However, due to adminisirative reasohs, including the superannuation
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of the then Pr. Commissioner of Customs (General) on 31.08.2025. the adjudicatiq
process was transitioned to the current Adjudicating Authority, and the personal hearin
was rescheduled accordingly. Under Regulation 17(7) of CBLR, 2018, the adjudicatio
order should ideally be passed within ninety days from the date of submission of the Inquir
Report. However, due to the administrative exigencies the order could not be passed withi

the time limit. Regarding the contention of the CB that the actions under Regulation 17 o

CBLR, 2018, are time-barred, 1 observe that the timelines prescribed under th

£~

"HALR/CBLR are directory in nature and not mandatory. In this regard, I place relianc

5

n the following case laws:

-]

) Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay in the case of Principa
Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai Versus Unison Clearing P. Ltd

eported in 2018 (361) E.L.T. 321 (Born.), which stipulates that:

p—t

cannot be construed to be mandatory and is held to be directory. As it is already

observed above that though the time line framed in the Regulation need to be rigidly

subsequently consumed for completing the inquiry should be Justified by giving
reasons and the causes on account of which the time limit was not adhered to. This
would ensure that the inquiry proceedings which are initiated are completed
expeditiously, are not prolonged and some checks and balances must be ensured
One step by which the unnecessary delays can be curbed is recording of reasons for
the delay or non-adherence to this time limit by the Officer conducting the inquiry

and making him accountable for not adhering to the time schedule. These reasons

prescribed in the Regulation, is "reasonable”. This is the only way by which the
provisions contained in Regulation 20 can be effectively implemented in the interest

of both parties, namely, the Revenue and the Customs House A gent.”

(b)  The Hon’ble High Court of Telangana, in the matter of M/S. Shasta Freight
Services Pvt Ltd vs Principal Commissioner Of Customs, [Writ Petition No. 29237
of 2018] held that:-

[9-]

"42. Therefore, if the tests laid down in Dattatreya Moreshwar, which have so far
held the field, are applied, it would be clear (i) that the time limit prescribed in
Regulation 20 (7) is for the performance of a public duty and not for the exercise of

a private right, (ii) that the consequences of failure to comply with the requirement
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"15. In view of the aforesaid discussion, the time limit contained in Regulation 2( |

applied, fairness would demand that when such time limit is crossed, the period|

. ] ¥ o . iy |
can then be tested to derive a conclusion whether the deviation from the time line |




(¢)

Customs vs M/s. Sri Manjunatha Carge Pvt Ltd on 12 Ja
heild that:-

(d)

Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumba

I dated 23.04.2013] held that:-

F.No. GEN/CB/90/LUL5-LDo

are nol szpelr out in Regulation 20(7) (iii) that no prejudicial consequences flow to

the aggrieved parties due 1o the non-adherence o th

(iii) that the object of the Regulations, the nature 0
employed do not give scope (0 conclude that the time

Hence, we hold that the time limit prescribed in Regu

time limit; and

f the power and the language
limit prescribed is mandatory.

lation 20 (7) is not mandatory

but only directory.”

The Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka, in the ma

“13. 4 reading of Regulation 17 of the CBdeit,

tter of The Commissioner of

nuary [C.S.T.A. No. 10/2020]

|
|
2018 makes it very clear that

|
though there is a time limit stipulated in the Regulations to complete a particular

act, non-compliance of the same would not lead to gny specific consequence.

14. A reading of the Regulation 17 would also go t

‘P show that the Inquiry Officer

during the course of his inquiry is not only required to record the statement of the

parties but also to give them an opportunity 1o cross
documentary evidence. In the event of the respondé

be difficult for the Inquiry Officer to complete the

Lexamine and produce oral and

2nts not co- operating, it would

inquiry within the prescribed

period of 90 days, as provided under Regulation 17(5). Therefore, we find force in

the argument of the learned counsel for the appellant that the Regulation No.1 7 s

required to be considered as directory and not mandatory. Though the word "shall”

has been used in Regulation 17, an overall readi

makes it very clear that the said provision Is P

ng of the said provision of law

Wrocedw"al in nature and non-

compliance of the same does not have any effect. If there is no consequence stated
i

in the Regulation for non-adherence of time period for conducting the inquiry or

passing an order thereafierwards, the time line proxTidea’ under the 22 statute cannot

be considered as fatal to the outcome of inquiry. |

15 Under the circumstances, we are of the considered view that the provisions of

Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 2018 is required to be considered as directory and

. |
not mandatory and accordingly, we answer the Srjbsranﬁal questions of law Nos. I

to 3 in favour of the appellant and against the resp

ondent.”’

The Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai in the matter of M/s. Muni Carge Movers Pvt.

|
“Para 4.2:- As regards the third issue regardingi

|
| [Order No. A/996/13CSTB/C-

non-adherence to the time-limit

prescribed in CHALR, there is some merit in the argument. But nevertheless, it has

to be borne in mind that time-limit prescribed in

the law though required to be
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o

Jollowed by the enforcement officers, at times could not be adhered to Jfor

administrative reasons. That by itself does not make the impugned order bad i

5]

law”.

22.

&)

On a holistic appreciation of the Inquiry Report, the submissions of the Custom

Broker, and the material available on record, it is evident that the CB has failed to fully

discharge the obligations cast upon them under Regulations 10(d). 10(f). and 10(m) of the

L%

"BLR, 2018. The findings in the preceding paragraphs are supported by documentary

gvidence, statements recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, and clear factual

Yo

nconsistencies which demonstrate serious lapses in authorization verification, advisory

=]

esponsibility, and professional due diligence. These lapses, particularly the failure td

jae]

dvise the merchant exporter on the mandatory procurement disclosures required undet

)

ircular No. 16/2009-Customs and ignoring a 400-fold value disparity in the export of

W

bftware dongles. cannot be brushed aside as mere technical errors and warrant regulatory

action under the CBLR framework.

2B.  Atthe same time, it is noted that the proceedings including the primary adjudication
under the Customs Act (O-in-O No. JC/NP/1 5/2025-26/ADJ(X)ACC dated 09.09.2025) do
not establish conclusive evidence of deliberate abetment or mens rea on the part of the

Customs Broker in the attempted export of overvalued goods. The role of the CB, though

I

=

arked by negligence and a lack of professional caution that facilitated a fraudulent
syndicate seeking undue IGST and Drawback benefits, appears to be one of omission and

failure to adhere to prescribed "Gatekeeper” standards rather than active complicity in the

fi

—

aud. This distinction is of material importance while determining the proportionality of

punishment under the licensing regulations.

24, The objective of action under the CBLR is not punitive alone but also corrective and
deterrent, aimed at ensuring that Customs Brokers adhere to the hi gh standards of diligence

and responsibility expected of them as licensed intermediaries. In the present case, the

I

L¢]

pulatory lapses established on record justify the imposition of a maximum monetary
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penalty and the forfeiture of the sceurity deposit to underscore the seriousness of the

obligations violated and 1o deter the recurreénce of such lapses in the future.

55 However. having regard to the absence of proven abetment in the mmain case, the
nature of the technical goods involved, and the fact that revocation of the license would
have severe and disproportionate consequences on the livelihood of the CB and its
emplovees. the extreme penalty of revocation resulting in the “eivil death” of the firm is
not warranted. Accordingly. while upholding the findings of violation, itis just. reasonable,
and proportionate to impose a financial penalty and security forleiture alone. This approach
balances the need for regulatory discipline with the principles of fairness and
proportionality. In the light of the foregoing discussion and findings, I pass the following
arder:

ORDER

2. 1. Commissioner of Customs (General). in exercisc of the power conferred upon me

under Regulation 17(7) of CBLR, 2018, pass the following order:

(i) I hereby order for forfeiture of the entire amount of the security deposit furnished
by the CB M/s. Wishwa Naveen Traders (CB License No. 11/711) under Regulation
14 of the CBLR, 2018.

(i} L hereby impose a penalty of Rs. 50,000/~ (Rs. Fifty Thousand Rupees Only) on the
CB M/s. Wishwa Naveen Traders (CB License No. 11/711) under Regulation 18(1)
of the CBLR. 2018.
This order is passed without prejudice to any other action that may be taken or

purported to be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the Customs

Act, 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Union of |

{(Shraddha Joshi Sharma)
Compussioner of Customs (G)
NCUTH, Mumbai-]




T8,

M/s. Wishwa Naveen Traders(CB License No. 11/711)
4/5, Joanna House,

Sahar Air Cargo Link Road,
Andheri (East), Mumbai, 400099

Copy to:

k

Ll Rl

F.No. GEN/CB/98/2025-(BS

The Pr. Chief Commissioner/ Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai I, 11, I]I
Zone.

SIIB (X), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai.
EDI of NCH, ACC & JNCH
ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments.

INCH (Admn) with a request circulate among all the concerned.
Cash Section
Officé Copy
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